

**2015-1310**

---

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit**

---

STATE OF VERMONT,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

MPHJ TECHNOLOGY INVESTMENTS, LLC,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Vermont  
No. 2:14-cv-192-wks, Judge William K. Sessions III

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE STATE OF VERMONT**

---

WILLIAM H. SORRELL  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

BRIDGET C. ASAY  
SOLICITOR GENERAL

BENJAMIN D. BATTLES  
NAOMI SHEFFIELD  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEYS GENERAL

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
OF THE STATE OF VERMONT  
109 State Street  
Montpelier, VT 05609

Phone: (802) 828-5500  
Fax: (802) 828-3187  
Email: [bridget.asay@state.vt.us](mailto:bridget.asay@state.vt.us)  
[benjamin.battles@state.vt.us](mailto:benjamin.battles@state.vt.us)  
[naomi.sheffield@state.vt.us](mailto:naomi.sheffield@state.vt.us)

*Counsel for the State of Vermont*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	2
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	6
A.    The State brings an enforcement action against MPHJ for violating the Vermont Consumer Protection Act.....	9
B.    MPHJ unsuccessfully attempts to transfer the case to federal court for the first time.....	13
C.    MPHJ unsuccessfully appeals the remand order and petitions this Court for a writ of mandamus .....	16
D.    On remand, the State Court denies MPHJ’s motion to dismiss and orders that discovery begin .....	17
E.    MPHJ unsuccessfully attempts to remove the case to federal court for the second time .....	20
F.    MPHJ sues the Vermont Attorney General in federal court to enjoin the State Court proceedings.....	22
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	22
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	23
ARGUMENT .....	23

I.	This Court lacks jurisdiction over MPHJ’s appeal .....	23
II.	MPHJ’S notice of removal was untimely .....	28
a.	MPHJ cannot file a second, untimely removal asserting grounds that it failed to assert in its first removal petition .....	28
b.	Even if the amended complaint supplied a new basis for removal—and it does not—MPHJ’s notice of removal still was untimely .....	31
III.	No basis for removal exists under 28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)(2).....	34
a.	Section 1442(a)(2) does not apply to patents .....	35
b.	MPHJ did not “derive” the title to its patents from a federal officer .....	40
c.	This consumer protection action does not “affect the validity” of any federal law.....	42
	CONCLUSION .....	45
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	46
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Activision TV, Inc. v. Pinnacle Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 976 F. Supp. 2d 1157 (D. Neb. 2013).....	12
<i>Activision TV, Inc. v. Pinnacle Bancorp, Inc.</i> , No. 23-cv-215, 2013 WL 5963142 (D. Neb. Nov. 17, 2013) .....	12
<i>Activision TV, Inc. v. Pinnacle Bancorp, Inc.</i> , No. 23-cv-215, 2014 WL 197808 (D. Neb. Jan. 14, 2014).....	12
<i>Akazawa v. Link New Tech. Int’l, Inc.</i> , 520 F.3d 1354 (Fed. Cir. 2008) .....	40
<i>Bell Commc’ns Research, Inc. v. Fore Systems</i> , 62 F. App’x 951 (Fed. Cir. 2003) .....	41
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986).....	23
<i>Braud v. Transport Serv. Co. of Illinois</i> , 445 F.3d 801 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	29
<i>Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988).....	11-12, 24
<i>Crow v. Wyo. Timber Prods. Co.</i> , 424 F.2d 93 (10th Cir. 1970) .....	38
<i>Faulk v. Owens-Corning Fiberglass Corp.</i> , 48 F. Supp. 2d 653 (E.D. Tex. 1999).....	42-43
<i>Food &amp; Drug Admin. v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	35
<i>Frontier Park Co. v. Contreras</i> , No. 14-cv-3634, 2014 WL 3843845 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 5, 2014).....	31-32
<i>Gunn v. Minton</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1059 (2013).....	15

*Harley v. Equifax Credit Serv.*,  
 215 F.3d 1347 (Fed. Cir. 1999) (Table).....23

*Heinzelman v. Sec. of Health and Human Servs.*,  
 681 F.3d 1374 (Fed Cir. 2012) .....40

*Hewlett-Packard Co. v. MPHJ Tech. Invs., LLC*,  
 No. IPR2013-00309 (Patent Trials & Appeals Bd. Nov. 19, 2014).....13

*In re City of Houston*,  
 731 F.3d 1326 (Fed. Cir. 2013) .....35

*In re Schuldt*,  
 527 B.R. 278 (Bankr. W.D. Mich. 2015) .....41

*Jones v. Ford Motor Co.*,  
 358 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2004) ..... 25-28

*Kircher v. Putnam Funds Trust*,  
 547 U.S. 633 (2006).....2, 16

*Mesa v. California*,  
 489 U.S. 121 (1989).....36

*Palmer v. Barram*,  
 184 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 1999) .....27

*Princess Cruises, Inc. v. United States*,  
 201 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2000) .....39

*Ricoh Americas Corp v. MPHJ Tech. Invs. LLC*,  
 No. IPR2013-00302 (Patent Trial & Appeals Bd. Nov. 19, 2014) .....13

*St. Bernard Port, Harbor & Term. Dist. v. Violet Dock Port, Inc.*,  
 809 F. Supp. 2d 524 (E.D. La. 2011)..... 37-38, 40

*SUFI Network Servs., Inc. v. United States*,  
 2015 WL 1865674 (Fed Cir. Apr. 24, 2015) .....23

*Town of Davis v. W. Va. Power and Transmission Co.*,  
 647 F. Supp 2d 622 (N.D. W.Va. 2007) .....44

*Town of Stratford v. City of Bridgeport*,  
434 F. Supp. 712 (D. Ct. 1977)..... 36-37, 44

*Tully v. Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps.*,  
No. 00-cv-7604, 2001 WL 253034 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 9, 2001) ..... 29, 32

*United States v. Stinson*,  
734 F.3d 180 (3d Cir. 2013) .....41

*Ute Indian Tribe v. Ute Distr. Corp.*,  
455 F. App’x 856 (10th Cir. 2012) ..... 38, 43

*Veneruso v. Mt. Vernon Neighborhood Health Ctr.*,  
933 F. Supp. 2d 613 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) ..... 43, 44

*Veneruso v. Mt. Vernon Neighborhood Health Ctr.*,  
586 F. App’x 604 (2d Cir. May 6, 2014)..... 38, 43, 44

*Vermont v. MPHJ Tech. Invs. LLC (“MPHJ Tech. I”)*,  
No. 13-cv-170, 2014 WL 1494009 (D. Vt. Apr. 15, 2014)..... *passim*

*Vermont v. MPHJ Tech. Invs. LLC (“MPHJ Tech. II”)*,  
763 F.3d 1350 (Fed Cir. 2014) ..... 3, 5, 16, 24

*Vermont v. MPHJ Tech. Invs. LLC (“MPHJ Tech. III”)*,  
No. 282-5-13 Wncv (Vt. Super. Ct. Aug. 28, 2014) ..... 5, 7, 19, 32

*Vermont v. MPHJ Tech. Invs. LLC (“MPHJ Tech. IV”)*,  
No. 14-cv-192, 2015 WL 150113 (D. Vt. Jan. 12, 2015)..... *passim*

*Versata Software, Inc. v. Callidus Software, Inc.*,  
780 F.3d 1134 (Fed. Cir. 2015) .....25

*Younger v. Harris*,  
401 U.S. 37 (1971).....22

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1295 ..... 4, 23-28

28 U.S.C. § 1338 ..... 11-12

28 U.S.C. § 1441 .....4, 5, 8, 13, 39

28 U.S.C. § 1442 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1443 .....	4, 5, 8, 20
28 U.S.C. § 1446 .....	30-31
28 U.S.C. § 1447 .....	3, 4, 16, 31
28 U.S.C. §1454 .....	4, 5, 8, 20, 39
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	8, 20-22
Vermont Consumer Protection Act, 9 V.S.A. §§ 2451-61 .....	<i>passim</i>
Vermont Bad Faith Assertions of Patent Infringement Act, 9 V.S.A. §§ 4195-4199 .....	7, 26-30, 42

**Other Authorities**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 .....	8, 22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 13 .....	25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15 .....	32
Fed. Cir. R. 47.5 .....	3-4
Vt. R. Civ. P. 15 .....	17, 32, 33
Black’s Law Dictionary .....	38, 41
Wright, Miller & Cooper, Federal Practice and Procedure .....	29
